
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Sutton Benger Village Hall, Chestnut Rd, Sutton Benger, Chippenham 
SN15 4RP 

Date: Wednesday 17 July 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of:  
 
Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, Chippenham, Christian Malford, 
Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, 
North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton Benger and Yatton Keynell 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jim Brewster (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718242 or email jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Derriards (Chairman) 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Bybrook 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and Redlands 
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found. here.   
 

Venue map 
 

 
 

 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Open Blue Bus - networking and information sharing (Pages 1 - 
10) 

7.00pm – 
8.00pm 

 The Open Blue Bus will be parked up at Sutton Benger Village Hall 
and will be hosting drop-in sessions from  
 

- Warm & Safe Wiltshire will be there to advise people about 
adopting smart meters 
 

- Wiltshire Police Rural Crime Team  
 
 
 

 

2   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  8:00pm 

3   Apologies   

4   Minutes (Pages 11 - 14)  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 
2019. 
  

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 24)  

 Winter Weather Provisions 
 
Wiltshire Council will once again be running the Parish Emergency 
Assistance Scheme (PEAS) which gives local Town and Parish 
Councils the opportunity to get hold of vital kit which can be used 
during adverse weather events.  
 
The application form is now available from 
weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk. We kindly ask that any requests for 
equipment are made by the end of August 2019.  
 
The weather team can help you develop plans and also help with 
the provision of certain items to help make parishes more resilient 
when extreme weather arrives. 
 
Substantive Highways Scheme Fund 
 
A Substantive Highways Scheme Fund will be made available in 
2020/21 to enable area boards to bid for funding to deliver priority 

 



Page 4 

 

transport schemes that exceed their Discretionary Highways 
Budget. 
 
Bids should be completed on and submitted by Friday 9 August 
2019 to the highways officer serving the relevant area board. 
 
Highways Improvements and Traffic Survey Requests 
 
When a parish or town council wishes to raise a highways 
improvement request they fill out a form on the Area Board Issue 
homepage and send it to integrated.transport@wiltshire.gov.uk . 
This will be received by the local Highways Engineer and added to 
the next Community Area Transport Group agenda.  
 
If a parish or town council wish to raise a traffic survey request they 
fill out a form and send to roadsafetydriving@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
If a resident wishes to raise a highways improvement request, or 
traffic survey request, they should complete the forms available on 
the Area Board Issue homepage and send this to their local parish 
or town council via a link on each form.   
 
ruksak45218  
 
ruksak45218 aims to reduce childhood poverty by providing 
rucksacks, that are filled with essential items, such as bedding, 
clothing, toiletries, stationery, books, sports equipment.  They ask 
the local community and businesses to help them fill those 
rucksacks.  
 
They believe that all young people are of equal value and that all 
needs to be done to support them in achieving their potential.  They 
are a not for profit organisation that is working with Social Services, 
Trowbridge Lions and other partners that are concerned with the 
Relief of Childhood Poverty. 
 
www.ruksak45218.org.uk 

7   Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 25 - 42) 8:05pm 

 To note the written partner updates  
 

i. Kington Langley Parish Council 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iii. Healthwatch  
iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 

8   Parish Forum Items  8.05pm 

 Cllr Howard Greenman to open the discussion of Parish Forum 
Items. 

 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
mailto:integrated.transport@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:roadsafetydriving@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php


Page 5 

 

9   Funding - Grants (Pages 43 - 46) 8.45pm 

 Applicant/ Project   Amount requested 
 
Youth Adventure Trust   £1,500.00 
 

The Youth Adventure Trust works with disadvantaged young 
people and provide outdoor residential camps and activity 
days. 

 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire Service  £3,000.00 
 
 Salamander is a personal development programme that aims 

to encourage participants to adopt a new set of values and 
address the consequences of anti-social behaviour and fire 
setting.   

 
Rise Trust (Summer)    £4,617.24 
 
 We are looking to provide two youth cafe sessions a week 

and one street based outreach session throughout the 
summer holiday targeting young people at risk of social 
exclusion. 

 
 
Rise Trust (Fridays)    £4,890.06 
 
 Youth Cafe based at Monkton Park in Chippenham for young 

people aged 13-19.   The café provides a place to come to 
on a Friday night in the town centre. 

 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 47 - 86) 8.55pm 

 To consider the report arising from the last meeting of the CATG 
and any recommendations within. 

 

11   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Date and venue of next meeting   

 The next meeting of Chippenham Area Board will be on 7 October 
at Neeld Hall, Chippenham 7.00pm for a 7.30 start. 

 

 





History of Open Blue  

Excerpts from Open Blue website, http://www.openblue.org.uk/. 

In December 2001 the Project was initiated to address issues of rural poverty and 

exclusion within Wiltshire.   By the end of 2002 £30,000 was raised to launch project 

and Dayspring Church underwrites the Director’s salary to 2005.   In September 

2002 Andy Weeds begins part-time to research with the brief to initiate and establish 

a mobile community centre for North Wiltshire.   By January 2003 the decision was 

taken to focus on three areas in initial phase: team & confidence building in 

secondary school, parent and toddler groups in more remote communities with 

facilities for adult education, detached youthwork in areas where there is no present 

provision.    

By March 2003 a double deck bus was purchased and conversion work begun and 

volunteers for the conversion work recruited.   In May 2003 The Open Blue Trust 

gained charitable status.   Then in June & July 2003 Contacts with Sure Start, Social 

Services, Young Peoples Support Service and the Youth Service were made and 

volunteers for schools and youth programmes began to be recruited. 

For the last decade, Open Blue has reached thousands of rural dwellers, some 

briefly but for many others developing long term relationships and building 

confidence that creates access to transformative opportunities.   Programmes across 

much of Wiltshire from Malmesbury to Salisbury and from Corsham to Calne and 

Swindon have created a platform for a wide range of social agencies: fire, police and 

health services; housing associations; churches and education services among 

others.   Open Blue has gained local credibility in innovative comm
[...]
og thefts. 
 
The RCT have continued to develop the use of social media helping to communicate 
to farming communities through the creation of a closed Facebook page and a 
number of What’s App groups.  The page now has over 300 members and is 
continuing to grow. 
 

Page 10

http://www.anglingtrust.net/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/environment-agency


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 
2019 AT CAFÉ SPERO, WOOD LANE, CHIPPENHAM, WILTSHIRE, SN15 3EB. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Melody Thompson and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
Also  Present: 
Ruth Lloyd, Chippenham Town Council, Terresa Hutton, Chippenham Town Council  
and Fred Winup, Castle Combe Parish Council 
 
  

 
26 Election of Chairman 2019/20 

 
Cllr Peter Hutton was nominated by Howard Greenman and seconded by Cllr 
Andy Phillips. 
 
Cllr Ross Henning nominated Cllr Clare Cape, who was seconded by Cllr Nick 
Murray. 
 
Peter Hutton was duly elected Chair for the municipal year 2019 – 2020. 
 

27 Election of Vice-Chairman 2019/20 
 
Cllr Ashley O’Neill was nominated by Cllr Peter Hutton and seconded by 
Howard Greenman. 
 
There being no other nominations, Cllr Ashley O’Neill was duly elected as vice-
chair for the municipal year 2019 – 2020. 
 

28 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman expressed gratitude to Howard Greenman for his many years of 
service as Chair to Chippenham Area Board.    
 
The Chair went on to thank Keith Wilson, café Spero, for allowing use of the 
venue and emphasised the value of holding Area Board meetings in venues 
outside of Monkton Park. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

  
 

29 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bill Douglas. 
 

30 Minutes 
 
Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 were approved. 
 

31 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Nick Murray declared an interest in the grant application made by Zero 
Chippenham as its Chair and stated that he would not debate or vote on that 
application under Item 37. 
 

32 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair made the following announcements; 
 
Community Led Housing Project 
 
Wiltshire Council, in partnership with Community First and Wiltshire Community 
Land Trust, had set up a partnership project to advise and support community 
led housing. 
 
Homelessness Strategy Consultation  
  
Wiltshire Council was asking for views on its new strategy which sets out 
priorities and actions to work with those who are homeless or threatened with 
homelessness.   The consultation was to close on 21st June 2019. 
 
 
North Wessex Downs Walking Festival 
 
The festival was to run from 8th to 23rd June and its programme was to include 
guided walks and workshops. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Keith Wilson, café Spero, gave a short 
presentation on Café Spero, its aims, activities and its funding relationship with 
the Area Board. 
 

33 Outside bodies and working groups 
 
The Board made the following appointments to the following working groups 
and outside bodies; 
 
Chippenham Health and Wellbeing Group  

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

Area Board Representative: Cllr Peter Hutton 
 
Chippenham Local Youth Network 
Area Board Representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Melody Thompson, Cllr 
Ross Henning, Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
 
Chippenham Safer and Strong Communities Group 
Area Board Representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Nick Murry 
 
Community Area Transport Group 
Area Board Representatives: Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill 
Douglas, Cllr Nick Murry 
 
Multi-Agency Forum  
Area Board Representative: Cllr Ross Henning 
 
Champions  
Older Persons Champions: Julia Stacey and Barbara Hearn 
Carers Champion: Alison Butler 
 

34 Dementia Friends Information Session 
 
Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager, delivered a workshop on 
Dementia awareness. 
 

35 Big Pledge and National Armed Forces Weekend 
 
A video was played to bring the Board’s attention to the 2019 Big Pledge 
initiative on encouraging people to get active. 
 
Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager, updated the Board on 
preparations for National Armed Forces Weekend and drew the Board’s 
attention to the tapestry panel designed to represent Chippenham. 
 

36 Town, Parish and Partner Updates 
 
The Chair brought the Board’s attention to the following updates 
 
i. Parish and Town Councils - Castle Combe Parish 
 
Fred Winup updated the board on the Parish’s market cross project. 
 
ii. Healthwatch  
iii. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
iv. Wiltshire Police - Community Policing Report  
 
Donald Pocock, Deputy Sector Head, updated the Board on local incidents, 
community responses and police intervention.    
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

Revd. Andrew Gubbins outlined the Fair Share scheme and its provision of 
meals during the gap in free school meals provision that arises in school 
holidays. 
 

37 Grant Applications 
 
The following applications were approved;  
 

Zero Chippenham £5000 
Funding to support the engagement of the community in awareness of environmental 
impacts and behaviour change. 
 
Chippenham Sailing and Canoeing Club £5000 
Funding to enable increased access to sailing and canoeing for more people. 
 
Chippenham Mens Shed £5000 
Funding to provide a workshop space for woodworking, metalworking and repairing 
electrical devices. 
 
Biddestone Tennis Club £5000 
Funding to provide floodlighting to increase opportunities to play tennis. 
 
Friends of Redland School  £5000 
Funding to provide a log-cabin on the school field as a space for groups classes and 
individuals. 
 
Kandu Arts £2000 
Funding to support mentoring and support which can be accessed when young people 
have a need.  

 
38 Urgent items 

 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

39 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of Chippenham Area Board will be on 17 July 2019. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7:00pm to 9:00pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Winter Weather Provisions 

Web 
contact: 

Weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 
Wiltshire Council will once again be running the Parish Emergency Assistance Scheme 
(PEAS) which gives local Town and Parish Councils the opportunity to get hold of vital kit 
which can be used during adverse weather events. The application form is now available from 
weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk. We kindly ask that any requests for equipment are made by 
the end of August 2019.  
 
The weather team can help you develop plans and also help with the provision of certain 
items to help make parishes more resilient when extreme weather arrives.  
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk




CM09945/F 1 

 

 

  

 

 

Service:  Highways and Transport Further Enquiries to:  Spencer Drinkwater 

    

 

Date Prepared:  20 June 2019  Direct Line: (01225) 713480 

 

 

THE ‘SUBSTANTIVE HIGHWAYS SCHEME FUND’ BID  
APPLICATION PROCESS IN 2019/20 

 
Background 

 
A Substantive Highways Scheme Fund will again be made available in 2020/21 to enable 
area boards to bid (via their respective Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs)) for 
funding to deliver priority transport schemes that exceed their Discretionary Highways 
Budget.  
 
In July 2017, a two-year design and build programme for Substantive Highways Schemes 
was adopted whereby area boards submit funding bids in the current year for detail design 
prior to implementation in the following financial year. 
 
Subject to source
[...]
ost of 
implementing a scheme is estimated to exceed its annual Discretionary Highways Budget 
allocation. 
 
Schemes which can be achieved within an area board’s Discretionary Highways Budget or 
where it is reasonable and realistic to implement discrete, stand-alone sections in phases 
over time are not eligible for Substantive Highways Scheme Funding.  However, projects 
that comprise a number of separate but linked elements that form an integral highway 
improvement will be eligible. 
 
Each bid must include a local financial contribution to the scheme.  This can come from the 
relevant CATG or another source, such as a parish or town council, or be a combination of 
different sources.  In addition, the sum of the local contribution and the bid for Substantive 
Highways Scheme Funding must cover the full estimated cost of implementing the scheme.        
 
Area boards can submit up to two bids, although bidding more than once may reduce an 
Area board’s chances of success as the bids would effectively compete against each other. 
 
Schemes for which bids are submitted must have been developed to a stage which 
demonstrates that they can be designed in 2019/20 and be deliverable within the 2020/21 
financial year when the funding will be available. Development of a scheme could include 
topographical surveys, completion of statutory processes, early stage design, and detailed 
cost estimates.  The extent of scheme development prior to the submission of a substantive 
bid will depend on the type of scheme being proposed and advice should be taken from 
council officers.  
 
Bidding process 
 
Bids should be completed on the attached pro-forma application form (see Appendix 3) and 
submitted by Friday 9 August 2019 to the highways officer serving the relevant area board 
Community Area Transport Group.  The bids will then be scored in accordance with 
Appendix 2. 
 
It is anticipated that a provisional decision on the awarding of funding will be made in 
September 
[...]
heme Funding 
 
 
This form should be completed and submitted to the highways officer serving 
your Area Board’s Community Area Transport Group by Friday 9 August 2019 
and copied to Spencer Drinkwater in the Sustainable Transport Group 
 

Applicant Details: 
 

Name:  
 

Area Board: 
 

 

Email:  

Tel:  
 
 

Description and Location of Proposed Scheme: 
 

Scheme name  

Town/village:  

Road name/area of 
town/village: 

 

Brief description of 
scheme: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scheme Costs and Funding Sought: 
 

Estimated total cost of Scheme  
 

£ 

Contribution from CATG’s Discretionary Highways Budget 
 

£ 

Contributions from third parties (e.g. town/parish councils) 
 

£ 

Funding sought from Substantive Highway Scheme Fund  
 

£ 

 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………                  ………..... 
Signature of Area Board Chair/Community Area Manager: Date: 

Page 21





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Highways Improvements and Traffic Survey Requests 

 

 

 
Wiltshire Council is changing the way highway improvements and traffic surveys are 
requested by members of the public and through Town and Parish Councils. The current 
process requires updating to improve the customer experience and to reduce the steps 
involved. The proposed new system will foster a closer working relationship with town and 
parish councils, whilst providing a better and more informed experience for members of 
the public.  
 
Overview  
 
The Area Board issue system is predominately used by residents and town and parish  
councils for raising highways improvement (Community Area Transport Group) and traffic 
survey (previously referred to as metrocount) requests. Link here for the Area Board issue 
system home page: http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php.  
 
The process and the system require updating to improve the customer experience and to 
reduce the steps involved from the issue being raised to a resolution being found.  
 
A long-term solution has been proposed with the system moving onto the new My 
Wiltshire app. However, a more efficient interim solution for these requests will be 
introduced from Monday 3 June 2019.  
 
Updated process for Town and Parish Councils 
  
If a parish or town council wish to raise a highways improvement request they fill out a 
form and send it to integrated.transport@wiltshire.gov.uk . This will be received by the 
local Highways Engineer and added to the next Community Area Transport Group 
agenda.  
 
If a parish or town council wish to raise a traffic survey request they fill out a form and 
send to roadsafetydriving@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
These forms will be available on the Area Board Issue homepage 
 
Updates process for local residents 
 
If a resident wishes to raise a highways improvement request, or traffic survey request, 
they should complete the forms available on the above link and send this to their local 
parish or town council for consideration.   
 
Contact details for each Town and Parish Council is available via a link on each form 
or on the Wiltshire Council website. 
 
If the Town or Parish Council support the request they submit the respective form as 
set out above. 
 
If the Town or Parish Council does not support the request then they advise the 
resident accordingly. 

Page 23

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
mailto:integrated.transport@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:roadsafetydriving@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

Highway improvement progress updates will be included in the CATG action notes 
circulated to Town and Parish Councils. It will be for the Town and Parish Councils to 
update residents on the progress of their request. 

Page 24



Update for Chippenham Area Board 
 

 

Update from 
 

Kington Langley Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

   17th July 2019  

Headlines 
 

 Traffic calming in the village.  The Community Spee
[...]
 Trust £1500.00 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire Service £3000.00 

Rise Trust (Summer) £4617.24 

Rise Trust (Fridays) £4890.06 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


2 

 

 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to 
meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish 
Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and 
schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 
 

9. Applications for consideration 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 699 Youth Adventure 
Trust 

Vulnerable Young 
People Activity Days 

£1988.40 

Project description:  
The Youth Adventure Trust works with disadvantaged young people aged 11-14 from 
Wiltshire and Swindon. The programme lasts three academic years and uses the Power of 
the Outdoors to transform their lives. It consists of three outdoor residential camps one 
Explore Day three Activity Days and four Pathway Days. Our Activity Days are held in the 
second year of the programme. They provide the young people with a chance to learn and 
improve skills such as art drama fishing and bush-craft skills. We would like support for 12 
children from Chippenham on the programmes Activity Days in 20192020. 

 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The Local Youth Network Management Group were supportive of this project, as they have 
been in previous years. The work they do supporting young people from Chippenham in a 
range of activities days and away stays, is valuable to the development of this young people on 
the edge of behaviour difficulties. However, due to the organisation being a large national body 
and hold large reserves the group were minded to recommend a slightly lower amount. 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Youth Adventure Trust for £1500.00 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 702 Dorset & Wiltshire 
Fire Service  

Salamander Course £4000.00 

Project description:  
Salamander is a tailored personal development programme designed to promote 
empowerment in a positive environment whilst also encouraging team work and the 
supporting of others. The programme aims to develop self-confidence improve 
communication skills encourage participants to adopt a new set of values and address the 
consequences of anti-social behaviour and fire setting.  If successful in our application, we 
will look to deliver this course for young people in Chippenham during the 2019 Autumn 
term. 

 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The Local Youth Network Management Group were happy to support this application, a 

Page 44

http://portal.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboard_grants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=699
http://portal.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboard_grants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=702


3 

 

highlight of this course if the nationally recognised qualification they receive at the end. 
However, the group have recommended a lower amount due to the low number of participants 
able to engage in this project.  
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Dorset & Wiltshire Fire Service for 
£3000.00 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 698 Rise Trust Safe & Sound 
Summer Youth Work 
Sessions 

£4617.24 

Project description:  
We are looking to provide 2 youth Cafe sessions a week and 1 street based outreach 
session. This will equal 10 hours a week of youth provision open to all young people in 
Chippenham and targeting Chippenham young people at r
[...]
age gateway on 
Grittleton road and install red gateway surfacing. 
 
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/ 

25/06/19 
Further clarification required 
on whether the PC are 
seeking an extension of the 
30mph limit out to the 
village boundary sign by 
Cromhall Lane   

  

10 AOB 

10.1      

10.2      

Date of next meeting  
17th September 2019 

10:00 – 12:00 
Committee Rooms B & C, Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham 

 

Highways Officer – Martin Rose 
 

1. Environmental & Community Implications 
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will contribute to the 

continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent and specifics of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 
 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Chippenham Area Board. 

P
age 83

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.4924217,-2.1923537,3a,60y,4h,87.88t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1s6WIcUPL50HnqVuqqU1XVdQ!2e0!7i13312!8i6656


38 
 

2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, Chippenham Area 
Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £14,228.36 
  
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 
4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 
5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 
 
6. Safeguarding implications – none  

P
age 84



39 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 

Page 85




	Agenda
	1 Open Blue Bus - networking and information sharing
	A4 pre event smart meter document
	Smart meter FAQs doc
	Wiltshire Police Rural Crime Team

	4 Minutes
	6 Chairman's Announcements
	Briefing Note 19-018 Substantive Highways Scheme Fund
	Briefing Note 19-018 Substantive Highways Scheme Fund
	Briefing Note 19-018 Substantive Highways Scheme Fund-App1
	Briefing Note 19-018 Substantive Highways Scheme Fund-App2
	Briefing Note 19-018 Substantive Highways Scheme Fund-App3

	11.Highways_Improvement_Traffic_Survey_Requests

	7 Town, Parish and Partner Updates
	Chippenham Area Board Report 170719 Fire service
	HealthWatch_July
	CCG_June
	Area Board July 2019 CCG

	9 Funding - Grants
	10 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 
2019 AT SUTTON BENGER VILLAGE HALL, CHESTNUT RD, SUTTON BENGER, 
CHIPPENHAM SN15 4RP. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Vice-Chair), Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton 
(Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Melody Thompson and Cllr Clare Cape 
  

 
40 Open Blue Bus - networking and information sharing 

 
The Open Blue Bus hosted drop-in sessions from Warm & Safe Wiltshire and 
Wiltshire Police’s Rural Crime Team. 
 

41 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and thanked the Open Blue Bus and the 
partners, Warm and Safe Wiltshire and Wiltshire Police’s Rural Crime Team, 
who had provided drop-in sessions prior to the formal start of the meeting. 
 
Phil Staynings, Head of Operations at Wiltshire Police, gave a short 
presentation on Wiltshire Police’s responses to rural crime. 
 
Joe Pitt, Senior Energy Advisor, Warm and Safe Wiltshire, outlined the activity 
undertaken by Warm and Safe Wiltshire to reduce fuel poverty. 
 
Andy Weeds, Project Director, appraised the board of how the Open Blue Bus 
works to reduce rural isolation. 
 

42 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE. 
 

43 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019 were approved. 
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton declared an interest in the Grant Application from Dorset & 
Wiltshire Fire Service and stated that he would not be voting on that item. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Winter Weather Provisions 
 
Wiltshire Council were to run Parish Emergency Assistance Scheme (PEAS) 
designed to provide Town and Parish Councils with equipment that can be used 
during adverse weather events.  
 
The application form was available from weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk and the 
deadline for submission was the end of August 2019.  
 
Substantive Highways Scheme Fund 
 
A Substantive Highways Scheme Fund was to be made available in 2020/21 to 
enable Area Boards to bid for funding to deliver priority transport schemes that 
exceed their Discretionary Highways Budget. 
 
Bids were to be submitted by Friday 9 August 2019. 
 
Highways Improvements and Traffic Survey Requests 
 
Forms for raising highways improvement requests and traffic survey requests 
were available from the Area Board Issue homepage. 
  
ruksak45218  
 
ruksak45218 asked the local community and businesses to help fill rucksacks 
with sundry items that are to be provided to young people experiencing 
hardship, poverty and exclusion. 
 
Special Schools Investment Next Steps meetings 
 
Meetings were to be held on establishing a new maintained special school at 
 

 12 September, Rowdeford School 

 18 September, St Nicholas School 

 19 September, Larkrise School  
 
 

46 Town, Parish and Partner Updates 
 
The following partner updates were noted   
 

i. Kington Langley Parish Council 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iii. Healthwatch  
iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 
 
 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php


 
 
 

 
 
 

47 Parish Forum Items 
 
At the request of the Chair, Cllr Howard Greenman opened a discussion of 
Parish Forum Items. 
 
Cllr Howard Greenman requested that all involved in use of fly-tipping signs 
email him to clarify the precise locations of the signs. 
 
It was agreed that a Parish Forum meeting be held in October 2019. 
 
A debate on the relationship and nature of Parish Fora and Area Boards was 
held in which the cost neutrality, distinctive tone and discursive length of Parish 
Fora was highlighted and agreed as being of value to Parish Councillors.    
 
Having established the unique contributions that both Parish Fora and Area 
Boards can make to local democracy and community engagement, an 
exhortation to add value to both through closer, friendlier working relationships 
was made by the Chair.     
 
 

48 Funding - Grants 
 
The following Community Grant Applications were approved;  
 
Youth Adventure Trust    £1,500.00 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire Service   £3,000.00 
 
It was noted that invitations to Salamander passing out events would be made 
to Hullavington Parish Councillors. 
 
Rise Trust (Summer)    £3,617.24 
 
Rise Trust (Fridays)     £4,890.06 
 

49 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 
The Chair announced that CATG would be chaired by Cllr Ross Henning.  
 
A discussion on finance clarified the Area Boards requirement for Parish 
Council’s to provide 25% of required funding and that additional sources of 
finance are routinely sought. 
 
 

50 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

51 Date and venue of next meeting 
 
The next meeting of Chippenham Area Board will be on Monday 7 October at 
Neeld Hall, Chippenham 7.00pm for a 7.30 start. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00pm – 9.00pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


